For the year ended 31 December 2017

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Year ended 31 December
Notes 2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 6 293,407 316,750
Operating expenses 7 (62,772) (90,563)
Other (losses)/gains – net 9 (20,643) 37,590
Change in fair values of investment properties 13 101,093 233,656

Operating profit 311,085 497,433

Finance income 10 115,415 3,599
Finance costs 10 (117,980) (245,585)

Profit before taxation and
 transactions with unitholders 308,520 255,447
Income tax expense 11 (135,351) (132,406)

Profit for the year, before
 transactions with unitholders 173,169 123,041

Profit attributable to unitholders 170,594 119,268
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 2,575 3,773

173,169 123,041

Annual Report 2017 139

For the year ended 31 December 2017

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Attributable to

Unitholders
 before

transactions
 with

 unitholders

Transactions
 with

unitholders
 (Note (i))

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders

Attributable to
 non-controlling

 interests
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2016 119,268 (118,224) 1,044 3,773

Other comprehensive loss:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

 to consolidated income statement:
Exchange losses on translation of

 financial statements (1,044) – (1,044) –

Total comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2016 (Note (ii)) 118,224 (118,224) – 3,773

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2017 170,594 (176,810) (6,216) 2,575

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

 to consolidated income statement:
Exchange gains on translation of

 financial statements 6,216 – 6,216 –

Total comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (Note (ii)) 176,810 (176,810) – 2,575

Notes:

(i) Transactions with unitholders comprise total profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to unitholders for the

year.

(ii) In accordance with the trust deed dated 10 June 2013 and as amended by the supplemental trust deeds dated 20 June 2013

and 15 June 2015 (the “Trust Deed”), New Century Real Estate Investment Trust (“New Century REIT”) is required to distribute

to unitholders not less than 90% of total distributable income for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual

obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, to share all net cash proceeds derived